ORDINANCE NO.:5314

AN ORDINANCE to annex a parcel of land from the Town of Shelby to the City of La Crosse (approx. 10.75 acres - Shrine Property).

THE COMMON COUNCIL of the City of La Crosse do ordain as follows:

SECTION I: Proper petition having been presented to the Common Council of the City of La Crosse praying for annexation of the following territory, to-wit:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A"

to the City of La Crosse, Wisconsin, it is hereby ordained that the above described property be, and the same is hereby annexed to the City of La Crosse, Wisconsin from the Town of Shelby, La Crosse County, Wisconsin, and it is further ordered that Sec. 2-1 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of La Crosse entitled "City Boundaries" is hereby amended to include the above described property within the corporate limits of the City of La Crosse, Wisconsin.

SECTION II: Section 2-31 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of La Crosse entitled "Aldermanic Districts – Boundaries" is hereby amended where required to include the above-described property within the Thirteenth Aldermanic District. Said Aldermanic District shall be adjusted to reflect the new ward following the November 20024 election. The County Board of Supervisors for La Crosse County is further requested to have the annexed area included in the same district and ward for the County Supervisor's seat as for the City Council Member.

SECTION III: This Ordinance shall take effect upon its enactment.

/s/	
Mitch Reynolds, Mayor	
, ,	
/s/	
Nikki M. Elsen. City Clerk	

Passed: 11/14/2024 Approved:11/18/2024 Published:11/23/2024